NILOQ	2011815			
(Requestor's Name) (Address)	600292496086			
(Address) (City/State/Zip/Phone #) PICK-UP WAIT MAIL (Business Entity Name)	6002924 11/22/1601030-5003-503-5			
(Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	16 DEC 12 AM E			
	AM 8:45			
Office Use Only				

Ì

i.

L

# COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

# FRENTE UNIDO OCCIDENTAL, INC aka WESTERN UNITED FRONT

#### (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

**\$70.00** Filing Fee

■ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status ■\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy San States State

١

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

GUILLERMO CASTILLA FROM:

Name (Printed or typed)

8300 W FLAGFLER ST SUITE 254-E

Address

MIAMI, FL 33144

City, State & Zip

305-479-8672

Daytime Telephone number

TAXACCOUNTING1@YAHOO.COM

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

1:21

· 12

November 28, 2016

GUILLERMO CASTILLA 8300 W FLAGLER ST SUITE 254-E MIAMI, FL 33144

SUBJECT: FRENTE UNIDO OCCIDENTAL AKA WESTERN UNITED FRONT Ref. Number: W16000079246

We have received your document for FRENTE UNIDO OCCIDENTAL AKA WESTERN UNITED FRONT and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Entities may file using only one name. Please delete any reference to the "AKA NAME" in your document.

Section 617.0202(d), Florida Statutes, requires the manner in which directors are elected or appointed be contained in the articles of incorporation or a statement that the method of election of directors is as stated in the bylaws.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Neysa Culligan Regulatory Specialist II

Letter Number: 816A00025248

www.sunbiz.org

 $\mathbf{D}_{i}$ 

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

#### OF

# FRENTE UNIDO OCCIDENTAL, Inc.

#### A non-profit Florida Corporation

# **ARTICLE I**

#### NAME

The name of the corporation is **FRENTE UNIDO OCCIDENTAL, INC.** 

# 6 DEC 12 AM 8: 45

# **ARTICLE II**

#### ADDRESS

The principal business address is 8320 SW 18th St Miami, FL 33155.

# ARTICLE III

#### PURPOSE

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, educational, religious, and scientific purposes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

The corporation is intended to support and provide humanitarian and material aid to the members of the Cuban internal opposition movement. It will also seek international support in pursuing the goal of promoting democracy in Cuba. To fund its operations, the organization will charge a membership to its affiliates. It will also may produce or reproduce filmed, taped, or recorded material done by its members or affiliates or other about the teachings of this organization. The organization will, also, offer complementary training and manufacture and sell promotional materials, services, and products to support its operations and increase its funds while also, may seek institutional financing and support by obtaining grants or other type of funding may be available.

# **ARTICLE IV**

#### **MEMBERS**

The corporation shall be organized in a non-stock basis. Therefore, the corporation shall have members. Members of the corporation will be required to meet the qualifications set forth in the corporation bylaws, and will be admitted or expelled as set forth by the abovementioned bylaws. Members shall not be discriminated by race, color, origin, or religion. The minimum age to be admitted as a member of this corporation is 18 years old. Members shall delegate to the Board of Directors the power to amend the Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE V

## **INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

President: Aracely R. Guerra	.8320 SW	18 <sup>th</sup> St	Miami,	Florida	33155
Treasurer: Agustin Robaina	8320 SW	18 <sup>th</sup> St	. Miami,	Florida	33155
Director: Clara Tey	8320 SW	18 <sup>th</sup> S	t Miami,	Florida	33155
Director: Rodolfo Rodriguez San Roman	.8320 SW	18 <sup>th</sup> St	Miami,	Florida	33155

ADDRESS

NAME

## ARTICLE VI

#### **REGISTERED AGENT**

The initial registered agent of the corporation is Guillermo Castilla of Premier Consulting and Business Services. The registered agent office is located at 8300 W. Flagler Street Suite 254-E Miami, Florida 33144.

# **ARTICLE VII**

## INCORPORATOR

Guillermo Castilla, whose office is located at 8300 W. Flagler Street Suite 254-E Miami, FL 33144, acting as an authorized agent of Frente Unido Occidental.

# **ARTICLE VIII**

#### DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of this organization, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose.

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity

Gaillermo Castalla 12/7/16

Regsitered Agent's signature

Registered Agent's printed name Date

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third-degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.

Incorporator's signature

Guillermo Castilla

Incorporator's printed name Date

16 DEC 12 AM 8: 45 SECAL ANY OF STATE